Lessor owns a multi-story building. Lessor leases all of the
space in the building to multiple tenants and incurs costs for
CAM, which it bills to tenants at no margin. Lessor also bills
tenants for taxes and insurance incurred as the owner of the
building.

On January 1, 2018, Lessee and Lessor enter into a five-year
lease for Lessee to lease one floor of the building. Lessee will
pay Lessor:

•	 a fixed payment of $106,000 for Year 1, increasing by
$5,000 per year ($580,000 in total);

•	 a variable payment for Lessee’s pro rata portion of Lessor’s
actual CAM costs (billings occur on a pass-through basis at
no margin); and

•	 a variable payment for Lessee’s pro rata portion of Lessor’s
actual property tax and insurance costs estimated at
$10,000 per year (the most likely amount based on current
tax assessments and the insurance policy in place – billings
occur on a pass-through basis at no margin).

Expected billings are as follows: (see Fig 2)

On January 1, 2018, Lessor adopts IFRS 15 but does not early
adopt IFRS 16 – i.e. the lease arrangement is accounted for
under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at that date. The lease is classified
as an operating lease.

Year Rent CAM Taxes and insurance Total

1 $106,000 $16,000 $10,000 $132,000

2 $111,000 $22,000 $10,000 $143,000

3 $116,000 $18,000 $10,000 $144,000

4 $121,000 $24,000 $10,000 $155,000

5 $126,000 $20,000 $10,000 $156,000

Total $580,000 $100,000 $50,000 $730,000

Fig 2

Identify non-lease elements

Lessor determines that CAM payments are not for the right
to use the underlying asset. Rather, Lessee receives a service
that it would otherwise have to undertake itself or pay a
third party to perform. Lessor therefore identifies the CAM
services as a non-lease element in the scope of IFRS 15.

Lessor further concludes that the CAM services constitute a
single non-lease element, which therefore is accounted for as
one performance obligation under IFRS 15. This is because the
individual activities that comprise CAM are not distinct in the
context of the contract. In addition, Lessor concludes that its